Results of Operations� and Itron�s and SEM�s combined financial statements, including the related notes, included elsewhere in this offering
memorandum.

The purchase price of the Acquisition is $255.0 million in cash, subject to final negotiation of the MSSA and TTLA and post-closing net
working capital adjustments. There are approximately $19.0 million of costs associated with the Acquisition and the other Transactions, $2.6
million of which had been paid as of December 31, 2003. The purchase price together with the refinancing of existing debt and related fees and
expenses will be financed with the proceeds from the issuance of the notes and the initial borrowings under the new senior credit facility.

On March 4, 2003 we purchased Silicon, a California based provider of enterprise energy management software solutions, for approximately
$71.1 million in cash. We financed a portion of the purchase price of Silicon with our existing $50.0 million, three-year senior secured loan.

3

Edgar Filing: ITRON INC /WA/ - Form 8-K

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Historical
Itron

Historical
Silicon

1/1/03 - 3/4/03
Historical

SEM
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Itron

(in thousands)
Revenues $ 316,965 $ 1,722 $ 294,165 $ (6,335)(1) $ 606,517
Cost of revenues 173,411 2,082 201,003 (12,234)(2) 364,262

Gross profit 143,554 (360) 93,162 5,899 242,255
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 36,673 1,573 14,093 (779)(3) 51,560
Product development 43,017 2,213 9,420 (1,192)(4) 53,458
General and administrative 28,944 2,030 18,695 (576)(5) 49,093
Amortization of intangibles 9,618 85 � 17,543 (6) 27,246
Restructurings 2,208 � � � 2,208
Litigation accruals 500 � 23,000 � 23,500
In-process research and development 900 � � � 900

Total operating expenses 121,860 5,901 65,208 14,996 207,965
Operating income (loss) 21,694 (6,261) 27,954 (9,097) 34,290
Interest expense 2,638 266 20 19,199 (7) 22,123
Other income (expense), net (1,157) 24 (40) (8)(8) (1,181)

Income (loss) before income taxes 17,899 (6,503) 27,894 (28,304) 10,986
Income tax (provision) benefit (7,421) � (11,571) 14,707 (9) (4,285)

Net income (loss) $ 10,478 $ (6,503) $ 16,323 $ (13,597) $ 6,701

EBITDA $ 39,577 $ (5,901) $ 32,169 $ 6,498 $ 72,343

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data.

4

Edgar Filing: ITRON INC /WA/ - Form 8-K

6

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2003

Historical
Itron

Historical
SEM

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Itron

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 6,240 $ 658 $ (6,240)(10) $ 658
Accounts receivable, net 70,782 22,623 4,850 (11) 98,255
Inventories 16,037 28,245 1,635 (12) 45,917
Other current assets 16,230 6,748 (5,587)(13) 17,391

Total current assets 109,289 58,274 (5,342) 162,221
Property, plant and equipment, net 32,414 16,525 273 (14) 49,212
Equipment used in outsourcing, net 10,404 � � 10,404
Intangible assets, net 22,979 � 100,000 (15) 122,979
Goodwill, net 90,385 � 119,869 (16) 210,254
Other long-term assets 38,018 34,043 (23,669)(17) 48,392

Total assets $ 303,489 $ 108,842 $ 191,131 $ 603,462

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 40,175 $ 27,801 $ (2,893)(18) $ 65,083
Wages and benefits payable 10,711 8,119 (1,656)(19) 17,174
Short-term borrowings 10,000 � (7,347)(20) 2,653
Current portion of debt 38,245 � (35,650)(20) 2,595
Other current liabilities 12,004 3,620 (350)(21) 15,274

Total current liabilities 111,135 39,540 (47,896) 102,779
Long term debt 4,024 � 308,150 (20) 312,174
Other long-term liabilities 11,086 65,162 (65,162)(22) 11,086

Total liabilities 126,245 104,702 195,092 426,039
Minority interest � 179 � 179
Shareholders� equity 177,244 3,961 (3,961)(23) 177,244

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 303,489 $ 108,842 $ 191,131 $ 603,462

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data.

5

Edgar Filing: ITRON INC /WA/ - Form 8-K

7

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data

  (1) Adjustment to eliminate intercompany sales activity, which consists primarily of royalty sales.
  (2) Net adjustment to remove $(4,585) in pension and post-retirement costs related to SEM plans that Itron will not be assuming, to remove

intercompany royalty cost of sales of $(6,024), to reflect a decrease in depreciation expense of $(1,755) based on estimated fair values of
SEM�s property, plant and equipment depreciated in accordance with Itron�s policy and to remove the SEM LIFO inventory reserve impact